
For the Year Ending June 30, 2017
Public Education

Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

Operating	and	Capital	Budget

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

4,303,800 4,303,800General Fund
27,000,000 27,000,000Uniform School Fund

2,824,987,800 2,824,987,800Education Fund
482,332,200 482,332,200Federal Funds

7,345,300 13,700 416,400 7,775,400Dedicated Credits Revenue
104,400 100 25,800 130,300Interest Income

3,502,800 3,502,800Federal Mineral Lease
10,000 10,000GFR - Autism Awareness Account

236,600 236,600GFR - Land Exchange Distribution Account
504,400 504,400GFR - Substance Abuse Prevention

40,354,500 40,354,500Interest and Dividends Account
39,262,300 39,262,300Liquor Tax

2,129,900 2,129,900Professional Practices Subfund
50,000 50,000EFR - Charter School Reserve Account

75,000,000 75,000,000EFR - Minimum Basic Growth Account
2,000 2,000Land Grant Management Fund

747,984,400 747,984,400Local Revenue
7,795,900 487,200 8,283,100Transfers

865,000 865,000School and Inst Trust Fund Mgt Acct
3,009,500 381,100 3,390,600Repayments

57,427,700 6,596,600 18,273,400 82,297,700Beginning Nonlapsing
(56,955,200) (7,250,600) (16,632,700) (80,838,500)Closing Nonlapsing

$4,267,253,300 ($640,200) $2,951,200 $4,269,564,300     Total

Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

$2,856,291,600 $2,856,291,600Total State Funds

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

3,584,334,400 (10,000) 3,584,324,400Minimum School Program
33,249,700 33,249,700School Building Programs

649,669,200 (630,200) 2,951,200 651,990,200State Board of Education
$4,267,253,300 ($640,200) $2,951,200 $4,269,564,300     Total

FTE/Other Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

665 5 670Budgeted FTE
65 4 69Vehicles
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Restricted	Fund	and	Account	Transfers

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017
Public Education

Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

3,000,000 3,000,000General Fund
75,000,000 75,000,000Education Fund

$78,000,000 $0 $0 $78,000,000     Total

Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

$78,000,000 $78,000,000Total State Funds

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

78,000,000 78,000,000Restricted Account Transfers - PED
$78,000,000 $0 $0 $78,000,000     Total

Other Transactions: Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

Restricted Fund and Account Transfers
75,000,000 75,000,000EFR - Minimum Basic Growth Account

3,000,000 3,000,000GFR - School Readiness Account
$78,000,000 $0 $0 $78,000,000     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:21 AM
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Fiduciary	Funds

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017
Public Education

Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

27,500 27,500Trust and Agency Funds
17,500 13,800 31,300Beginning Nonlapsing
(9,700) (23,800) (33,500)Closing Nonlapsing

$35,300 ($10,000) $0 $25,300     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

35,300 (10,000) 25,300State Board of Education
$35,300 ($10,000) $0 $25,300     Total

Other Transactions: Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

Fiduciary Funds
35,300 (10,000) 25,300Education Tax Check-off Lease Refunding

$35,300 ($10,000) $0 $25,300     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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Base Budget Adjustments State Ongoing Nonstate Funds Total Impact

Base Budget Adjustments Impact

Base Budget Adjustments

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

State One-Time

Statewide Online Education Program Student 
Costs
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Basic School Program
State Board of Education - Minimum School Program

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

27,000,000 27,000,000Uniform School Fund
2,125,931,500 2,125,931,500Education Fund

380,172,300 380,172,300Local Revenue
12,398,900 9,423,600 21,822,500Beginning Nonlapsing

(12,398,900) (9,423,600) (21,822,500)Closing Nonlapsing
$2,533,103,800 $0 $0 $2,533,103,800     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

87,562,300 87,562,300Kindergarten
1,740,251,800 1,740,251,800Grades 1 - 12

28,931,800 28,931,800Necessarily Existent Small Schools
166,198,100 166,198,100Professional Staff

4,653,500 4,653,500Administrative Costs
213,155,100 213,155,100Special Education - Add-on

30,542,800 30,542,800Special Education - Preschool
43,056,100 43,056,100Special Education - Self-contained

1,326,500 1,326,500Special Education - Extended School Year
10,073,700 10,073,700Special Education - State Programs
85,351,100 85,351,100Career and Technical Education - Add-on

122,001,000 122,001,000Class Size Reduction
$2,533,103,800 $0 $0 $2,533,103,800     Total

FTE/Other Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

827,922 827,922Weighted Pupil Units

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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Related to Basic School Programs
State Board of Education - Minimum School Program

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

487,909,100 487,909,100Education Fund
39,730,000 39,730,000Interest and Dividends Account

6,824,000 8,930,200 (500,000) 15,254,200Beginning Nonlapsing
(6,814,000) (8,940,200) 500,000 (15,254,200)Closing Nonlapsing

$527,649,100 ($10,000) $0 $527,639,100     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

75,830,200 75,830,200To and From School - Pupil Transportation
500,000 500,000Guarantee Transportation Program

25,906,600 25,906,600Flexible Allocation - WPU Distribution
25,681,000 25,681,000Enhancement for At-Risk Students
20,974,500 20,974,500Youth in Custody
10,303,400 10,303,400Adult Education

4,557,500 4,557,500Enhancement for Accelerated Students
9,766,700 9,766,700Concurrent Enrollment

300,000 300,000Title I Schools Paraeducators Program
39,730,000 39,730,000School LAND Trust Program
99,946,200 99,946,200Charter School Local Replacement

6,741,000 6,741,000Charter School Administration
15,000,000 15,000,000K-3 Reading Improvement

163,381,000 163,381,000Educator Salary Adjustments
6,553,600 6,553,600USFR Teacher Salary Supplement Restricted 

Account
850,000 850,000School Library Books and Electronic 

Resources
1,002,000 1,002,000Matching Fund for School Nurses
2,915,400 2,915,400Critical Languages and Dual Immersion
6,200,000 6,200,000USTAR Centers (Year-Round Math and 

Science)
10,000 (10,000)Performance Based Compensation

4,000,000 4,000,000Beverley Taylor Sorenson Elementary Arts
7,500,000 7,500,000Early Intervention

$527,649,100 ($10,000) $0 $527,639,100     Total
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Voted and Board Local Levy Programs
State Board of Education - Minimum School Program

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

99,519,400 99,519,400Education Fund
56,250,000 56,250,000EFR - Minimum Basic Growth Account

367,812,100 367,812,100Local Revenue
$523,581,500 $0 $0 $523,581,500     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

392,419,300 392,419,300Voted Local Levy Program
116,162,200 116,162,200Board Local Levy Program

15,000,000 15,000,000Board Local Levy Program - Reading 
Improvement

$523,581,500 $0 $0 $523,581,500     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM

7 - 8



School Building Programs
School Building Programs

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

14,499,700 14,499,700Education Fund
18,750,000 18,750,000EFR - Minimum Basic Growth Account

$33,249,700 $0 $0 $33,249,700     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

27,610,900 27,610,900Capital Outlay Foundation Program
5,638,800 5,638,800Capital Outlay Enrollment Growth Program

$33,249,700 $0 $0 $33,249,700     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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State Office of Education
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

304,600 304,600General Fund
32,563,000 32,563,000Education Fund

340,726,800 340,726,800Federal Funds
5,901,200 5,901,200Dedicated Credits Revenue
3,502,800 3,502,800Federal Mineral Lease

236,600 236,600GFR - Land Exchange Distribution Account
504,400 504,400GFR - Substance Abuse Prevention
624,500 624,500Interest and Dividends Account

2,000 2,000Land Grant Management Fund
2,966,100 2,966,100Transfers

17,143,700 (17,143,700) 18,091,500 18,091,500Beginning Nonlapsing
(16,643,700) 16,643,700 (16,450,800) (16,450,800)Closing Nonlapsing

$387,832,000 ($500,000) $1,640,700 $388,972,700     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

18,257,900 300 530,900 18,789,100Assessment and Accountability
342,300 342,300Educational Equity

13,318,800 (500,000) 759,200 13,578,000Board and Administration
1,806,900 1,806,900Business Services

20,599,000 20,599,000Career and Technical Education
6,687,200 1,300 6,688,500District Computer Services

1,300 (1,300)Educational Technology
113,081,000 113,081,000Federal Elementary and Secondary 

Education Act
259,600 259,600Law and Legislation
500,000 500,000Math Teacher Training
146,600 146,600Public Relations
648,600 18,900 667,500School Trust

181,237,800 181,237,800Special Education
30,944,700 331,700 31,276,400Teaching and Learning

300 (300)Student Achievement
$387,832,000 ($500,000) $1,640,700 $388,972,700     Total

FTE/Other Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

257 257Budgeted FTE
1 5 6Vehicles
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Utah State Office of Education - Initiative Programs
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

3,999,200 3,999,200General Fund
24,310,200 24,310,200Education Fund

10,000 10,000GFR - Autism Awareness Account
(31,100) (31,100)Transfers

3,701,500 3,938,700 167,100 7,807,300Beginning Nonlapsing
(3,701,500) (3,938,700) (167,100) (7,807,300)Closing Nonlapsing

$28,288,300 $0 $0 $28,288,300     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

2,000 (2,000)Contracts and Grants
986,800 986,800Electronic High School

4,763,900 4,763,900Upstart Early Childhood Education
403,100 403,100ProStart Culinary Arts Program
341,000 341,000CTE Online Assessments
169,700 1,300 171,000General Financial Literacy

3,987,300 700 3,988,000Carson Smith Scholarships
24,500 24,500Paraeducator to Teacher Scholarships

1,600,000 1,600,000Electronic Elementary Reading Tool
3,000,000 3,000,000ELL Software Licenses

10,000 10,000Autism Awareness
4,600,000 4,600,000Early Intervention

400,000 400,000Peer Assistance
1,000,000 1,000,000Intergenerational Poverty Interventions
7,000,000 7,000,000School Turnaround and Leadership 

Development Act
$28,288,300 $0 $0 $28,288,300     Total

FTE/Other Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

2 1 3Budgeted FTE
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State Charter School Board
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

3,830,900 3,830,900Education Fund
(49,100) (49,100)Transfers
586,900 727,500 1,314,400Beginning Nonlapsing

(586,900) (727,500) (1,314,400)Closing Nonlapsing
$3,781,800 $0 $0 $3,781,800     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

3,781,800 3,781,800State Charter School Board
$3,781,800 $0 $0 $3,781,800     Total

FTE/Other Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

7 7Budgeted FTE

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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Utah Charter School Finance Authority
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

50,000 50,000EFR - Charter School Reserve Account
$50,000 $0 $0 $50,000     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

50,000 50,000Utah Charter School Finance Authority
$50,000 $0 $0 $50,000     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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Educator Licensing Professional Practices
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

34,500 34,500Dedicated Credits Revenue
2,129,900 2,129,900Professional Practices Subfund
(106,800) (106,800)Transfers

$2,057,600 $0 $0 $2,057,600     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

2,057,600 2,057,600Educator Licensing
$2,057,600 $0 $0 $2,057,600     Total

FTE/Other Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

13 13Budgeted FTE

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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State Office of Education - Child Nutrition
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

143,100 143,100Education Fund
122,348,900 122,348,900Federal Funds

39,262,300 39,262,300Liquor Tax
(167,700) (167,700)Transfers

53,800 (53,800)Beginning Nonlapsing
(53,800) 53,800Closing Nonlapsing

$161,586,600 $0 $0 $161,586,600     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

161,586,600 161,586,600Child Nutrition
$161,586,600 $0 $0 $161,586,600     Total

FTE/Other Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

22 3 25Budgeted FTE
2 2Vehicles
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Child Nutrition - Federal Commodities
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

19,159,300 19,159,300Federal Funds
$19,159,300 $0 $0 $19,159,300     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

19,159,300 19,159,300Child Nutrition - Federal Commodities
$19,159,300 $0 $0 $19,159,300     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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Fine Arts Outreach
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

3,425,000 3,425,000Education Fund
15,400 15,400Beginning Nonlapsing

(15,400) (15,400)Closing Nonlapsing
$3,425,000 $0 $0 $3,425,000     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

3,371,000 3,371,000Professional Outreach Programs
54,000 54,000Subsidy Program

$3,425,000 $0 $0 $3,425,000     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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Science Outreach
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

4,390,000 4,390,000Education Fund
$4,390,000 $0 $0 $4,390,000     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

3,697,900 3,697,900Informal Science Education Enhancement
225,000 225,000Provisional Program
417,100 417,100Teacher Resources Program

50,000 50,000Integrated Student and New Facility Learning
$4,390,000 $0 $0 $4,390,000     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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State Office of Education - Educational Contracts
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

3,137,800 3,137,800Education Fund
46,900 315,100 362,000Beginning Nonlapsing

(46,900) (315,100) (362,000)Closing Nonlapsing
$3,137,800 $0 $0 $3,137,800     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

1,153,200 1,153,200Youth Center
1,984,600 1,984,600Corrections Institutions

$3,137,800 $0 $0 $3,137,800     Total

FTE/Other Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

1 1Budgeted FTE

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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Utah Schools for the Deaf and the Blind
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

25,328,100 25,328,100Education Fund
97,200 97,200Federal Funds

1,153,100 416,400 1,569,500Dedicated Credits Revenue
5,184,500 487,200 5,671,700Transfers

514,800 514,800Beginning Nonlapsing
(514,800) (514,800)Closing Nonlapsing

$31,762,900 $0 $903,600 $32,666,500     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

15,077,200 15,077,200Educational Services
16,685,700 903,600 17,589,300Support Services

$31,762,900 $0 $903,600 $32,666,500     Total

FTE/Other Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

364 364Budgeted FTE
62 (1) 61Vehicles

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM

7 - 20



School and Institutional Trust Fund Office
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

865,000 865,000School and Inst Trust Fund Mgt Acct
$865,000 $0 $0 $865,000     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

865,000 865,000School and Institutional Trust Fund Office
$865,000 $0 $0 $865,000     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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Charter School Revolving Account
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

46,200 25,800 72,000Interest Income
1,543,900 381,100 1,925,000Repayments
6,741,000 (48,500) 6,692,500Beginning Nonlapsing

(6,741,000) (21,100) (6,762,100)Closing Nonlapsing
$1,590,100 ($69,600) $406,900 $1,927,400     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

1,590,100 (69,600) 406,900 1,927,400Charter School Revolving Account
$1,590,100 ($69,600) $406,900 $1,927,400     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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School Building Revolving Account
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

55,800 55,800Interest Income
1,465,600 1,465,600Repayments
9,579,200 188,400 9,767,600Beginning Nonlapsing

(9,579,200) (282,600) (9,861,800)Closing Nonlapsing
$1,521,400 ($94,200) $0 $1,427,200     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

1,521,400 (94,200) 1,427,200School Building Revolving Account
$1,521,400 ($94,200) $0 $1,427,200     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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Child Nutrition Program Commodities Fund
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

200 200Dedicated Credits Revenue
200 200Beginning Nonlapsing

(400) (400)Closing Nonlapsing
$200 ($200) $0 $0     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

200 (200)Child Nutrition Program Commodities Fund
$200 ($200) $0 $0     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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Schools for the Deaf and the Blind Donation Fund
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

256,300 13,700 270,000Dedicated Credits Revenue
2,400 100 2,500Interest Income

351,800 303,500 655,300Beginning Nonlapsing
(389,300) (283,500) (672,800)Closing Nonlapsing
$221,200 $33,800 $0 $255,000     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

221,200 33,800 255,000Schools for the Deaf and the Blind Donation 
Fund

$221,200 $33,800 $0 $255,000     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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Education Tax Check-off Lease Refunding
State Board of Education

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

27,500 27,500Trust and Agency Funds
17,500 13,800 31,300Beginning Nonlapsing
(9,700) (23,800) (33,500)Closing Nonlapsing

$35,300 ($10,000) $0 $25,300     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

35,300 (10,000) 25,300Education Tax Check-off Lease Refunding
$35,300 ($10,000) $0 $25,300     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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General Fund Restricted - School Readiness Account
Fund and Account Transfers

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

3,000,000 3,000,000General Fund
$3,000,000 $0 $0 $3,000,000     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

3,000,000 3,000,000General Fund Restricted - School Readiness 
Account

$3,000,000 $0 $0 $3,000,000     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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Education Fund Restricted - Minimum Basic Growth Account
Fund and Account Transfers

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

For the Year Ending June 30, 2017

Financing Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

75,000,000 75,000,000Education Fund
$75,000,000 $0 $0 $75,000,000     Total

Programs Base Start Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill
Changes to Base

75,000,000 75,000,000Education Fund Restricted - Minimum Basic 
Growth Account

$75,000,000 $0 $0 $75,000,000     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:22 AM
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For the Year Ending June 30, 2016
Public Education

Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for
Supplemental

Operating	and	Capital	Budget

Financing Appropriated Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill

2,839,268,400Education Fund
(77,225,300) 500,000 500,000Closing Nonlapsing

$2,762,043,100 $0 $500,000 $500,000     Total

Programs Appropriated Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill

3,597,924,400Minimum School Program
661,315,100 500,000 500,000State Board of Education

$4,259,239,500 $0 $500,000 $500,000     Total

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:24 AM
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Supplemental Budget Adjustments State One-Time Nonstate Funds Total Impact

Supplemental Budget Adjustments Impact

Supplemental Budget Adjustments

Public Education
Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for

500,000 500,000Statewide Online Education Program Student Costs

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst 2/4/2016, 09:25 AM
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State Office of Education
State Board of Education

For the Year Ending June 30, 2016
Public Education

Recommendations of the Appropriations Subcommittee for
Supplemental

Operating	and	Capital	Budgets
Financing Appropriated Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill

304,900General Fund
34,833,400 500,000 500,000Education Fund

340,772,500Federal Funds
5,903,400Dedicated Credits Revenue
3,507,000Federal Mineral Lease

236,600GFR - Land Exchange Distribution Account
504,800GFR - Substance Abuse Prevention
626,700Interest and Dividends Account

2,000Land Grant Management Fund
2,966,300Transfers

18,206,200Beginning Nonlapsing
(18,206,200)Closing Nonlapsing

$389,657,600 $0 $500,000 $500,000     Total

Programs Appropriated Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill

18,751,000Assessment and Accountability
344,300Educational Equity

14,148,300Board and Administration
2,164,500 500,000 500,000Business Services

20,616,600Career and Technical Education
6,706,700District Computer Services

1,300Educational Technology
113,087,200Federal Elementary and Secondary 

Education Act
261,000Law and Legislation
500,000Math Teacher Training
147,300Public Relations
650,800School Trust

181,249,700Special Education
31,028,600Teaching and Learning

300Student Achievement
$389,657,600 $0 $500,000 $500,000     Total

FTE/Other Appropriated Analyst Subcommittee Base Bill

256Budgeted FTE
1Vehicles
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MEM O R A N D UM  

 

  To:    Executive Appropriations Committee 

      Senator Lyle W. Hillyard, Senate Chair 

Senator Jerry W. Stevenson, Senate Vice Chair 

      Representative Dean Sanpei, House Chair 

Representative Brad L. Dee, House Vice Chair 

 

  From:    Public Education Appropriations Subcommittee     

      Senator Howard A. Stephenson, Senate Chair 

      Representative Steve Eliason, House Chair 

Representative Michael S. Kennedy, House Vice Chair 

 

  Date:    February 4, 2016 

 

  Subject:  Subcommittee Actions 

 

 

The Public Education Appropriations Subcommittee took several actions related to the public education 
budget.  Implementation of these actions may occur over the course of the budget process.  For this 
reason, the subcommittee actions have been divided between each step of the budget process and 
summarized in the following subsections.   
 

1. FY 2016 Supplemental – Public Education Base Budget Amendments (H.B. 1) 
The subcommittee took two actions that impact the current year budget (FY 2016). 
Subcommittee members voted to include these items in a substitute base budget bill in order to 
have them implemented as quickly as possible and recommends that the supplemental portion 
of House Bill 1 becomes immediately effective upon signature of the Governor.   

 
A. Voted & Board Local Levy – State Guarantee 

The subcommittee voted to amend statute in order to fully distribute to school districts 
funds appropriated for the State Guarantee Rate of the Voted & Board Local Levy Programs.  
This action would increase the guarantee rate from $33.27 to $35.55 per WPU for each 
increment of property tax.  The index that determines the guarantee rate in future years 
was also adjusted from 0.011194 to 0.011962.  The funding to implement the rate change 
has already been appropriated to the State Board of Education, this action provides the legal 
authority for them to allocate the funding.       
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B. Statewide Online Education Program 
The subcommittee voted to transfer $500,000 in one‐time Education Funds from the 
Charter School Administrative Cost Program to the Utah State Board of Education to cover 
current‐year costs associated with home and private school students participating in the 
Statewide Online Education Program (SOEP).  The $500,000 in the Charter School 
Administrative Cost Program will be backfilled with nonlapsing balances remaining in the 
program from FY 2015.   

  
2. FY 2017 – Public Education Base Budget Amendments (H.B. 1) 

Subcommittee members voted on two technical changes to the base budget and recommends 
they be included in a substitute base budget bill.   
 
A. School and Institutional Trust Fund Office 

The subcommittee made a technical correction by changing the appropriating language in 
House Bill 1 by striking “State Board of Education” as the recipient of the appropriation (See 
H.B. 1, Item 16, Line 258) and designating the School and Institutional Trust Fund Office as 
an independent agency as provided in statute.  
 

B. State Board of Education – Technical Corrections 
Subcommittee members approved technical corrections to nonlapsing balance and revenue 
transfer amounts for certain budget line‐items.  These changes are found in the full budget 
report preceding this letter.   
 

3. FY 2017 – Public Education Budget Amendments & State Agency Fees and Internal Service 
Fund Rate Authorization and Appropriations 
The subcommittee voted on several items to be implemented in subsequent budget bills.  These 
items include fee and federal fund approvals, as well as, some reorganization of budget items.   
 
A. Fee Schedule 

The subcommittee reviewed and approved the proposed fee schedule for FY 2017 which 
includes an increase in the Utah State Office of Education’s (USOE) indirect cost pool rate on 
unrestricted funds from 18 percent to 22 percent. The committee also approved adding the 
language “up to” in front of the indirect cost pool rates for the USOE.   

  
B. Federal Funds 

The subcommittee reviewed and approved all federal funds supporting statewide education 
programs.  The approval includes some supplemental grants for the current fiscal year.    

 

C. Minimum School Program – Categorical Program Oversight 
Subcommittee members voted to transfer approximately $1.4 million from certain programs 

in the Minimum School Program to the Utah State Board of Education to pay for associated 

administrative costs.  Impacted programs include the following: Comprehensive Guidance, 

Enhancement for At‐Risk Students, Youth‐in‐Custody, Adult Education, Critical Languages & 

Dual Immersion, and the Beverly Taylor Sorenson Arts Learning Program.  
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The subcommittee also made several organizational changes to two programs: Grades 1‐12 

program and Special Education State Programs.  Some of these changes will require 

corresponding changes to statute:   

i. Grades 1‐12 Program 

Separate 328 WPUs into a new categorical program for Foreign Exchange Students.   

 

Transfer $185,000 into a new categorical program in the Related to Basic School 

Program (below‐the‐line) for the Centennial Scholarship Program. This change 

includes amending governing statutes to change the revenue source from the 

“Uniform School Fund” to the “Education Fund” and eliminate language that states 

“It is understood that the appropriation is offset by the state money that would 

otherwise be required and appropriated for these students if they were enrolled in 

an additional grade for a full year.” 

 

Eliminate additional state funding for Out‐of‐State tuition. LEAs that pay tuition for 

resident students to attend school out of state are able to count the student in state 

funding formulas and receive a state allocation for them.  This change includes 

amending statute to eliminate a phrase that states “unless otherwise approved by 

the State Board of Education.” 

  

ii. Special Education State Programs 

Divide the current WPUs and funding into three categorical programs, including: 

Impact Aid – 1,952 WPUs and $6,035,600 in funding; Intensive Services – 397 WPUs 

and $1,227,500 in funding; and, Extended Year for Special Educators – 909 WPUs 

and $2,810,600 in funding.   

 

Actual WPU and funding amounts will change based on subsequent decisions by the 

Legislature on enrollment growth and WPU Value changes.  

 

D. Science Outreach 

The subcommittee transferred $417,100 ongoing from the Education Fund for the Science 

Outreach – Teacher Resources Program to the Science Outreach – Informal Science Education 

Enhancement program. This action would simplify program management at both the State 

Board of Education and within each organization receiving the funds. 

 

E. School LAND Trust Program 

The subcommittee recommends an increase of $5.3 million from the Interest & Dividends 

Account to the School LAND Trust Program. 

      

F. Teacher Salary Supplement Programs 

The subcommittee recommended eliminating the Teacher Salary Supplement Restricted 

Account and appropriating funding directly to the State Board of Education for the Program.   
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G. Comprehensive Guidance 

The subcommittee recommended eliminating a requirement in statute that the State Board 

of Education make $1.0 million of program funding available for matching grants to LEAs.  

These grants have not been implemented for many years.   
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